TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM799562

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		03/31/2023	National Banking Association: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELUXE NMS INC.	
Street Address:	2130 N. Hollywood Way	
City:	Burbank	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91505	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87873077	VEN.UE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048814458

elissa.hart@alston.com Email:

Alston & Bird LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1201 W. Peachtree St. Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 590449	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elissa Hart
SIGNATURE:	/Elissa Hart/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC Deluxe - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (June 2021)(204396296.1)#page1.tif

source=PNC_Deluxe - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (June 2021)(204396296.1)#page2.tif

source=PNC Deluxe - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (June

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008029 FRAME: 0209** 2021)(204396296.1)#page3.tif

source=PNC_Deluxe - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (June 2021)(204396296.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008029 FRAME: 0210

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of March 31, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders ("<u>Agent</u>") to DELUXE NMS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement and Guaranty dated as of June 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, include all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement") among the Grantor, DELUXE DIGITAL CINEMA INC., a Delaware corporation, DELUXE MEDIA INC., a Delaware corporation, SOFTITLER NET, INC., a California corporation, DELUXE ONE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ENTERTAINMENT FAMILY, LLC, a California limited liability company, DELUXE UK HOLDINGS LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales, DELUXE MEDIA EUROPE LTD, a company incorporated in England and Wales (together with each other Person party thereto as a borrower from time to time, collectively, the "Borrowers" and each a "Borrower"), DLX INTERMEDIATE HOLDING II CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, DELUXE LABORATORIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the other Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lenders agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 17, 2021 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in the IP Collateral, including those trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names and mask works (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>") listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each such Trademark (the "<u>Released Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), on June 22, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7333/0395 for Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest solely in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Agent hereby fully terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Released Collateral. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to any Released Collateral, the Agent hereby transfers, conveys and assigns such right, title and interest to the Grantor as indicated on Schedule A attached hereto.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008029 FRAME: 0211

3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the filing and recordation of this Termination with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted by this Termination.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Termination as of the date above first written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as the Agent

Name: Robin Van Meter

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 2

Released Trademarks

VE	
<u> </u>	
UE	
	Mark
	Z
	7
1	
ĮĮ.	
ted	=
S	₹.
tate	7
S	- 5
	=
8	
37873077	⊊જ
73	3 rg.
07	7 ÷
7	ä. ä.
	8 8
	Z Z
	77
	5 5
Α	
ĮΞ.	≥ ₹
1	≝ 5
1, 2	₹ ₹
201	₽₽.
8	¥ ¥
	Ç.Ç
	₹ ₹
\log	
xu	
œ]	
1	Own
SI	
Inc	
Ω	
	_
	¥
	- ₹
	•
	Owner
	Owner
	Owner

TRADEMARK REEL: 008029 FRAME: 0214

RECORDED: 03/31/2023